

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TROY KENDRICK, JR.,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CLAUDE J. KELLY
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

SAMANTHA J. KUHN
COUNSEL OF RECORD

500 POYDRAS STREET, SUITE 318
HALE BOGGS FEDERAL BUILDING
NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA 70130
(504) 589-7930
SAMANTHA_KUHN@FD.ORG

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| Questions Presented | ii |
| Table of Authorities | iv |
| Judgment at Issue | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 2 |
| Constitutional provision Involved..... | 3 |
| Federal Statutes Involved..... | 3 |
| Sentencing Guidelines Involved..... | 4 |
| Statement of the Case | 5 |
| Reasons for Granting the Petition | 21 |
| I. The Court should grant certiorari on the first question presented. | 21 |
| A. The Fifth Circuit has decided an important question of federal law that has not been addressed by this Court. | 22 |
| B. The Fifth Circuit's precedential ruling conflicts with relevant decisions from this Court..... | 28 |
| C. This case is a perfect vehicle for addressing the question presented..... | 30 |
| II. The Court should grant certiorari on the second question presented, or, if certiorari is granted in <i>United States v. Tabb</i> , No. 20-579, hold this petition pending resolution of that case..... | 31 |
| Conclusion | 34 |
| Appendix | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Bowden v. Meinberg</i> , 807 F.3d 877 (8th Cir. 2015) | 29 |
| <i>Craig v. Singletary</i> , 127 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 1997) | 29 |
| <i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)..... | passim |
| <i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)..... | 32 |
| <i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)..... | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Adams</i> , 934 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2019)..... | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Cordero-Rosario</i> , 786 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2015) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Crum</i> , 934 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2019)..... | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Dadanovic</i> , 2010 WL 3620251 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 10, 2010)..... | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Goodin</i> , 835 F. App'x 771 (5th Cir. 2021) | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Havis</i> , 927 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2019)..... | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 659 F. App'x 327 (6th Cir. 2016) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997)..... | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Landeros-Lopez</i> , 718 F. Supp. 2d 1058 (D. Ariz. 2010) | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Lightbourn</i> , 115 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 1997)..... | 20, 33 |
| <i>United States v. Mayorquin</i> , 2013 WL 5405704 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2013) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Najera-Perez</i> , 2014 WL 888651 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 6, 2014) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Nasir</i> , 982 F.3d 144 (2020) | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Rajaratnam</i> , 719 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2013)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Rivera-Miranda</i> , 2009 WL 605812 (D. Minn. Mar. 9, 2009)..... | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Tabb</i> , 949 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2020) | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Ventresca</i> , 380 U.S. 102 (1965)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>United States v. Wells</i> , 739 F.3d 511 (10th Cir. 2014)..... | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Winstead</i> , 890 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2018) | 32 |
| <i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)..... | 29 |
| <i>Williams v. Aguirre</i> , 965 F.3d 1147 (11th Cir. 2020) | 29 |
| <i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)..... | 31 |
| <i>Yanez v. Keane</i> , 16 F.Supp.2d 364 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... | 27 |

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------------|-------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 2518..... | 3, 9 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 994(h) | 3, 32 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254..... | 2 |

Sentencing Guidelines

| | |
|--|-----------|
| U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1(a) | 4 |
| U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2 cmt. n.1 (2018) | 31 |
| U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(b) | 4, 19, 31 |

Other Authorities and References

| | |
|---|----|
| Ellen S. Podgor, <i>White Collar Shortcuts</i> , 2018 U. Ill. L. Rev. 925 (2018) | 24 |
| Jennifer S. Granick et al., <i>Mission Creep and Wiretap Act ‘Super Warrants’: A Cautionary Tale</i> , 52 LOY. L.A. L. REV. 431 (2019)..... | 24 |
| Richard Marmaro, <i>Recent Trends in Gov’t Enforcement in White Collar Defense Cases</i> , Managing White Collar Legal Issues, Aspatore, 2014 WL 10493 (Jan. 2014)..... | 24 |
